140
Is
su
e
6.
20
11
  S

14Ø10
End Fitting End FittingStandard Dimensions
Ordering Example DVC-32-50EU-DD-P
Type (Hydraulic Damper)
Body Ø (32 mm)
Stroke (50 mm)
EU Compliant
Piston Rod End Fitting D8
Body End Fitting D8
Damping Direction (P = both directions)
Damping Options
P  = Damping in both directions (standard model)
M  = Damping on out stroke only (adjustment knob at “rear end” free flow)
N  = Damping on in stroke only (adjustment knob at “piston rod end” free flow)
The end fittings are interchangeable and must be positively secured
by the customer to prevent unscrewing (i.e. Loctite). For mounting
accessories see page 200.
6.4 A max
 13
8
 6
B 32
 1410
30 30
 6
12.7 thick
10
ØØ
ØØ
Ø
Ø
3000
2500
2000
1500
1000
500
0
0 100 200 300 400
Speed mm/sec
Pr
op
el
lin
g
Fo
rc
e
N 1/8
open
1/2
open
3/4
open open
Tension Speed Control Chart
3000
2500
2000
1500
1000
500
0
0 100 200 300
DVC-32-50EU
DVC-32-100EU

E8 Swivel Eye E8
 max. force 3000 N
Fixed End Fitting -XX
Dimensions
Propelling Force N
Type
Stroke
mm
A max
B
L
Extension
min         max
Compression
min          max
DVC-32-50EU 50   240 42 2 000 42 2 000
DVC-32-50EU-XX 50 250 75.2  42 2 000 42 2 000
DVC-32-100EU 100   340 42 2 000 42 1 670
DVC-32-100EU-XX 100 350 124.4  42 2 000 42 1 670
DVC-32-150EU 150   440 42 2 000 42 1 335
DVC-32-150EU-XX 150 450 173.6  42 2 000 42 1 335
146
Is
su
e

M14x1.5
Ø 45
24 17
14
8
AF17
Dimensions
Type
Stroke
mm
L
extended
1 Max.
Compression Force
N
HBD-70-100 100 314 10 000
HBD-70-150 150 414 10 000
HBD-70-200 200 514 10 000
HBD-70-300 300 714 10 000
HBD-70-400 400 914 8 000
HBD-70-500 500 1 114 6 000
1 Max. extension force for all stroke lengths 10 000 N.
Ordering Example HBD-70-300-EE
Type (Hydraulic Damper)
Body Ø (70 mm)
Stroke (300 mm)
Piston Rod End Fitting E14
Body End Fitting E14
 Damping Option Separately Adjustable
•	Damping on out stroke only
•	Damping on in stroke only
•	Damping in both directions
The end fittings are interchangeable and must be positively secured
by the customer to prevent unscrewing (i.e. Loctite). For mounting
accessories see page 201.
B14 Stud Thread B14
A14 Eye A14
 max. force 10 000 N
C14 Angle Ball Joint C14
 max. force 3200 N
D14 Clevis Fork D14
 max. force 10 000 N
E14 Swivel Eye E14
 max. force 10 000 N
NEW
ACE
1
2
3
4 5 6
ACE
1
2
3
4 5 6
A14
C14
ME14
ND14
ME14
D14
E14
HBD-70
For mounting
accessories
see page 201.
1400
1200
1000
800
600
400
200
0
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11
Adjustment
Pr

20 thick
Ø
Ø
Dimensions
Type
Stroke
mm
L
extended
1 Max. Compression
Force
N
1 Max. Compression
Force with MBS
N
HBS-28-50 50 295 3 000 3 000
HBS-28-100 100 445 1 550 3 000
HBS-28-150 150 595 900 3 000
HBS-28-200 200 745 600 3 000
HBS-28-250 250 895 440 3 000
HBS-28-300 300 1 045 330 3 000
HBS-28-350 350 1 195 260 2 500
HBS-28-400 400 1 345 200 2 000
1 Max. extension force for all stroke lengths 3000 N.
Ordering Example HBS-28-150-DD-M
Type (Hydraulic Damper)
Body Ø (28 mm)
Stroke (150 mm)
Piston Rod End Fitting D8
Body End Fitting D8
Damping Direction (M = out stroke only)
Damping Options
P  = Damping in both directions
N  = Damping on in stroke only
M  = Damping on out stroke only
X  = Special model suffix
The end fittings are interchangeable
and must be positively secured by
the customer to prevent unscrewing
(i.e. Loctite). For mounting acces-
sories see page 200.
Technical Data
Adjustment: Adjustment of the damping rate is achieved by pulling
(or pushing) the piston rod to its fully extended (or compressed)
position. Whilst still pulling the piston rod turn it clockwise to increase
damping and anti-clockwise to decrease damping. If the resistance
increases noticeably, stop adjusting to avoid damage. The adjustment
can add a max. of 6 mm to the L dim. shown (adjustment instruction
see page 159).
Positive stop: Provide mechanical stops 1 to 1.5 mm before end of
each stroke direction.
Material: Body and end fittings: Zinc plated steel. Piston rod: Hard
chrome plated.
A8 Eye A8
 max. force 3000 N
B8 Stud Thread B8
C8 Angle Ball Joint C8
 max. force 1200 N
D8 Clevis Fork D8
 max. force 3000 N
E8 Swivel Eye E8
 max. force 3000 N
G8 Ball Socket G8
 max. force 1200 N
Swivel Mounting Block

25 thick
Ø
Ø
Dimensions
Type
Stroke
mm
L
extended
1 Max. Compression
Force
N
1 Max. Compression
Force with MBS
N
HBS-35-100 100 485 10 000 10 000
HBS-35-150 150 635 7 500 10 000
HBS-35-200 200 785 5 150 10 000
HBS-35-300 300 1 085 2 850 10 000
HBS-35-400 400 1 385 1 800 10 000
HBS-35-500 500 1 685 1 240 10 000
HBS-35-600 600 1 985 910 8 600
HBS-35-700 700 2 285 690 6 500
HBS-35-800 800 2 585 540 5 100
1 Max. extension force  for all stroke lengths 10 000 N.
Ordering Example HBS-35-300-EE-N
Type (Hydraulic Damper)
Body Ø (35 mm)
Stroke (300 mm)
Piston Rod End Fitting E10
Body End Fitting E10
Damping Direction (N = in stroke only)
Damping Options
P  = Damping in both directions
N  = Damping on in stroke only
M  = Damping on out stroke only
X  = Special model suffix
The end fittings are interchangeable
and must be positively secured by
the customer to prevent unscrewing
(i.e. Loctite). For mounting acces-
sories see page 200.
Technical Data
Adjustment: Adjustment of the damping rate is achieved by pulling
(or pushing) the piston rod to its fully extended (or compressed)
position. Whilst still pulling the piston rod turn it clockwise to increase
damping and anti-clockwise to decrease damping. If the resistance
increases noticeably, stop adjusting to avoid damage. The adjustment
can add a max. of 6 mm to the L dim. shown (adjustment instruction
see page 159).
Positive stop: Provide mechanical stops 1 to 1.5 mm before end of
each stroke direction.
Material: Body and end fittings: Zinc plated steel. Piston rod: Hard
chrome plated.
A10 Eye A10
max. force 10 000 N
B10 Stud Thread B10
C10 Angle Ball Joint C10
 max. force 1800 N
D10 Clevis Fork D10
 max. force 10 000 N
E10 Swivel Eye E10
 max. force 10 000 N
Swivel Mounting Block

 25Ø
Ø
80 50 40
Dimensions
Type
Stroke
mm
L
extended
1 Max. Compression
Force
N
1 Max. Compression
Force with MBS
N
HBS-70-100 100 561 40 000 40 000
HBS-70-200 200 861 40 000 40 000
HBS-70-300 300 1 161 40 000 40 000
HBS-70-400 400 1 461 30 300 40 000
HBS-70-500 500 1 761 21 600 40 000
HBS-70-600 600 2 061 16 200 40 000
HBS-70-700 700 2 361 12 600 40 000
HBS-70-800 800 2 661 10 100 40 000
1 Max. extension force for all stroke lengths 40 000 N.
Ordering Example HBS-70-300-EE-N
Type (Hydraulic Damper)
Body Ø (70 mm)

Ø Ø
5
4.1
16
M5x0.8
30
Dimensions
Type
Stroke
mm
L
extended
1 Max. Compression
Force
N
HB-12-10 10 55 180
HB-12-20 20 75 180
HB-12-30 30 95 180
HB-12-40 40 115 180
HB-12-50 50 135 180
HB-12-60 60 155 180
HB-12-70 70 175 180
HB-12-80 80 195 150
1 Max. extension force for all stroke lengths 180 N.
Ordering Example HB-12-30-AC-M
Type (Hydraulic Damper)
Body Ø (12 mm)

Ø
Ø
Ø
5
6.1
Ø
Dimensions
Type
Stroke
mm
L
extended
1 Max. Compression
Force
N
HB-15-25 25 90 800
HB-15-50 50 140 800
HB-15-75 75 190 800
HB-15-100 100 240 350
HB-15-150 150 340 300
1 Max. extension force for all stroke lengths 800 N.
Ordering Example HB-15-150-CC-M
Type (Hydraulic Damper)
Body Ø (15.6 mm)
Stroke (150 mm)
Piston Rod End Fitting C5
Body End Fitting C5
Damping Direction (M = out stroke only)
Damping Options
P  = Damping in both directions
N  = Damping on in stroke only
M  = Damping on out stroke only
X  = Special model suffix
The end fittings are interchangeable
and must be positively secured by
the customer to prevent unscrewing
(i.e. Loctite). For mounting acces-
sories see page 199.
Technical Data
On request: Special lengths, alternative seals and end fittings.
Mounting: In any position. End fittings must be positively secured to
prevent unscrewing.
Adjustment: Adjustment of the damping rate is achieved by pulling
(or pushing) the piston rod to its fully extended (or compressed)
position. Whilst still pulling the piston rod turn it clockwise to increase
damping and anti-clockwise to decrease damping. If the resistance
increases noticeably, stop adjusting to avoid damage. The adjustment
can add a max. of 6 mm to the L dim. shown (adjustment instruction
see page 159).
Positive stop: Provide mechanical stops 1 to 1.5 mm before end of
each stroke direction.
Free travel: Construction of standard damper results in a free travel
of approx. 20% of stroke.
Material: Body: Black coated steel. Piston rod: With wear-resistant
coating. End fittings: Zinc plated steel.
A5 Eye A5
 max. force 800 N
B5 Stud Thread B5
C5
Angle Ball Joint C5
 max. force 500 N
D5 Clevis Fork D5
max. force 800 N
E5 Swivel Eye E5
max. force 800 N
G5

Ø
Ø
Ø
8
8.1
Ø
Dimensions
Type
Stroke
mm
L
extended
1 Max. Compression
Force
N
HB-22-50 50 150 1 800
HB-22-100 100 250 1 800
HB-22-150 150 350 1 800
HB-22-200 200 450 1 000
HB-22-250 250 550 1 000
1 Max. extension force for all stroke lengths 1800 N.
Ordering Example HB-22-150-DD-M
Type (Hydraulic Damper)
Body Ø (23 mm)
Stroke (150 mm)
Piston Rod End Fitting D8
Body End Fitting D8
Damping Direction (M = out stroke only)
Damping Options
P  = Damping in both directions
N  = Damping on in stroke only
M  = Damping on out stroke only
X  = Special model suffix
The end fittings are interchangeable
and must be positively secured by
the customer to prevent unscrewing
(i.e. Loctite). For mounting acces-
sories see page 200.
A8 Eye A8
 max. force 3000 N
B8 Stud Thread B8
C8
Angle Ball Joint C8
 max. force 1200 N
D8 Clevis Fork D8
 max. force 3000 N
E8 Swivel Eye E8
 max. force 3000 N
G8

Ø
Ø
Ø
8
8.1
Ø
Dimensions
Type
Stroke
mm
L
extended
1 Max. Compression
Force
N
HB-28-100 100 260 3 000
HB-28-150 150 360 3 000
HB-28-200 200 460 3 000
HB-28-250 250 560 3 000
HB-28-300 300 660 2 500
HB-28-350 350 760 2 000
HB-28-400 400 860 1 500
HB-28-500 500 1 060 1 000
1 Max. extension force for all stroke lengths 3000 N.
Ordering Example HB-28-150-DD-M
Type (Hydraulic Damper)
Body Ø (28 mm)
Stroke (150 mm)
Piston Rod End Fitting D8
Body End Fitting D8
Damping Direction (M = out stroke only)
Damping Options
P  = Damping in both directions
N  = Damping on in stroke only
M  = Damping on out stroke only
X  = Special model suffix
The end fittings are interchangeable
and must be positively secured by
the customer to prevent unscrewing
(i.e. Loctite). For mounting acces-
sories see page 200.
Technical Data
On request: Special lengths, alternative seals and end fittings.
Mounting: In any position. End fittings must be positively secured to
prevent unscrewing.
Adjustment: Adjustment of the damping rate is achieved by pulling
(or pushing) the piston rod to its fully extended (or compressed)
position. Whilst still pulling the piston rod turn it clockwise to increase
damping and anti-clockwise to decrease damping. If the resistance
increases noticeably, stop adjusting to avoid damage. The adjustment
can add a max. of 6 mm to the L dim. shown (adjustment instruction
see page 159).
Positive stop: Provide mechanical stops 1 to 1.5 mm before end of
each stroke direction.
Free travel: Construction of standard damper results in a free travel
of approx. 20% of stroke.
Material: Body: Black coated steel. Piston rod: With wear-resistant
coating. End fittings: Zinc plated steel.
A8 Eye A8
 max. force 3000 N
B8 Stud Thread B8
C8
Angle Ball Joint C8
 max. force 1200 N
D8
Clevis Fork D8
 max. force 3000 N
E8 Swivel Eye E8
 max. force 3000 N
G8 Ball Socket G8
 max. force 1200 N
Rod Shroud

13
18 57
18
Ø
Ø
Ø
Dimensions
Type
Stroke
mm
L
extended
1 Max. Compression
Force
N
HB-40-100 100 275 10 000
HB-40-150 150 375 10 000
HB-40-200 200 475 10 000
HB-40-300 300 675 10 000
HB-40-400 400 875 8 000
HB-40-500 500 1 075 6 000
HB-40-600 600 1 275 4 000
HB-40-700 700 1 475 3 000
HB-40-800 800 1 675 3 000
1 Max. extension force for all stroke lengths 10 000 N.
Ordering Example HB-40-300-EE-N
Type (Hydraulic Damper)
Body Ø (40 mm)
Stroke (300 mm)
Piston Rod End Fitting E14
Body End Fitting E14
Damping Direction (N = in stroke only)
Damping Options
P  = Damping in both directions
N  = Damping on in stroke only
M  = Damping on out stroke only
X  = Special model suffix
The end fittings are interchangeable
and must be positively secured by
the customer to prevent unscrewing
(i.e. Loctite). For mounting acces-
sories see page 201.
Technical Data
On request: Special lengths, alternative seals and end fittings.
Mounting: In any position. End fittings must be positively secured to
prevent unscrewing.
Adjustment: Adjustment of the damping rate is achieved by pulling
(or pushing) the piston rod to its fully extended (or compressed)
position. Whilst still pulling the piston rod turn it clockwise to increase
damping and anti-clockwise to decrease damping. If the resistance
increases noticeably, stop adjusting to avoid damage. The adjustment
can add a max. of 6 mm to the L dim. shown (adjustment instruction
see page 159).
Positive stop: Provide mechanical stops 1 to 1.5 mm before end of
each stroke direction.
Free travel: Construction of standard damper results in a free travel
of approx. 20% of stroke.
Material: Body: Black coated steel. Piston rod: With wear-resistant
coating. End fittings: Zinc plated steel.
A14 Eye A14
 max. force 10 000 N
B14 Stud Thread B14
C14 Angle Ball Joint C14
 max. force 3200 N
D14 Clevis Fork D14
 max. force 10000 N
E14

30 94
30
Ø
Ø
Ø
M24x2
Dimensions
Type
Stroke
mm
L
extended
1 Max. Compression
Force
N
HB-70-100 100 320 50 000
HB-70-200 200 520 50 000
HB-70-300 300 720 50 000
HB-70-400 400 920 30 300
HB-70-500 500 1 120 21 600
HB-70-600 600 1 320 16 200
HB-70-700 700 1 520 12 600
HB-70-800 800 1 720 10 100
1 Max. extension force for all stroke lengths 50 000 N.
Ordering Example HB-70-300-EE-N
Type (Hydraulic Damper)
Body Ø (70 mm)
Stroke (300 mm)
Piston Rod End Fitting E24
Body End Fitting E24
Damping Direction (N = in stroke only)
Damping Options
P = Damping in both directions
N = Damping on in stroke only
M = Damping on out stroke only
X = Special model suffix
The end fittings are interchangeable
and must be positively secured by
the customer to prevent unscrewing
(i.e. Loctite). For mounting acces-
sories see page 201.
HB-70
Technical Data
On request: Special lengths, alternative seals and end fittings.
Mounting: In any position. End fittings must be positively secured to
prevent unscrewing.
Adjustment: Adjustment of the damping rate is achieved by pulling
(or pushing) the piston rod to its fully extended (or compressed)
position. Whilst still pulling the piston rod turn it clockwise to increase
damping and anti-clockwise to decrease damping. If the resistance
increases noticeably, stop adjusting to avoid damage. The adjustment
can add a max. of 8 mm to the L dim. shown (adjustment instruction
see page 159).
Positive stop: Provide mechanical stops 5 to 6 mm before end of each
stroke direction.
Free travel: Construction of standard damper results in a free travel of
approx. 20% of stroke.
Material: Body: Black coated steel or zinc plated steel. Piston rod:
Hard chrome plated. End fittings: Zinc plated steel.
Separator piston: Available as a special option to remove free travel.
Also provides extension force of min. 250 N. Increases dimension
L + 150 mm. Part number: Add suffix -T.
B24 Stud Thread B24
D24 Clevis Fork D24
 max. force 50 000 N
E24 Swivel Eye E24
 max. force 50 000 N
Rod Shroud

C
L max
Max. Impact
Mass
kg
Max. Damping
Force Q
N
W3
Nm/Cycle
Max. Return
Force
N
Return
Type
TD-28-50-50 50 50 220 402 150 1 550 75 30 F
TD-28-70-70 70 70 260 482 200 1 500 70 30 F
TD-28-100-100 100 100 220 502 250 1 500 80 40 F
TD-28-120-120 120 120 208 410 250 3 800 165 0 D
Dimensions and Capacity Chart
Max. Energy Capacity
Type
Stroke
mm
C
L max
Max. Impact
Mass
kg
Max. Damping
Force Q
N
W3
Nm/Cycle
Max. Return
Force
N
TDE-28-50 50 130 221 4 000 2 400 80 30
TDE-28-70 70 158 269 5 600 2 400 112 30
TDE-28-100 100 193 333 8 000 2 400 160 30
TDE-28-120 120 214 373 7 000 2 400 190 40
161
Is
su
e